TITLE:

REQUEST:

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISION
April 9, 2020

Heritage Honda Signage
Application for Sign or Awning - Case No. 1756 Approval

The Applicant is requesting Application for Sign or Awning approval for one
new wall mounted sign exceeding 64 square feet in area.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

LOCATION:

ZONE:

580 Baltimore Boulevard (07-003560), approximately 800" northwest of
the Malcolm Drive and Baltimore Boulevard (Route 97 and Route 140)
intersection.

B Business Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:

APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ENGINEER:
ARCHITECT:
ATTORNEY:

STAFF:

Melissa Brent, MG Permits
CAR M| MD BALT LLC

N/A

N/A

N/A

Andrew R. Gray, Comprehensive Planner
Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

RECOMMENDATION: Approval

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Application for Sign or Awning No. 1756



STAFF REPORT
RELEVANT ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS:

= City of Westminster Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) Section 164-118.: “No sign may be
erected in any zone, nor a permit issued therefor, unless such sign is specifically permitted by
this article and complies with all of the requirements of this chapter.”

= Zoning Ordinance Section 164-123 A.: “except as provided in § 164-120 [Signs not requiring
permits], no sign shall be erected, altered or relocated without a sign permit issued by the
Zoning Administrator.”

= Zoning Ordinance Section 164-121 A.(5): “Any sign or signs [in the B Business Zone] for
property adjacent to any divided street or highway shall be permitted as follows. Applications
for signs which do not exceed 64 square feet in total area and which do not exceed 12.5 feet
in height shall be approved by the Zoning Administrator. Applications for signs up to and
including 125 square feet and/or up to and including 20 feet in height shall be approved by
the Commission [Planning and Zoning Commission].”

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-41 A.(7), “Automobile, trailer and implement sales and
services, except automobile car washes and including motorcycle shops and auto accessory
stores” is listed as a permitted use in the B Business Zone. Additionally, pursuant to Zoning
Ordinance Section 164-121 A., “business signs pertaining to a use on the premises are permitted
as an accessory use in the Business Zone”.

On March 2, 2020, Heritage Honda, represented by MG Permits, applied for review of five
Applications for Sign or Awning for wall mounted signs for the Heritage Honda automobile sales
and service use located at the subject property 580 Baltimore Boulevard (Account Identifier
Number 07-003560). Four of the five wall mounted signs located were approved by the Zoning
Administrator as each sign was under 64 square feet in area. [ZO Section 164-121.A.] One
proposed wall mounted sign exceeds 64 square feet in area but is under 125 square feet in area,
requiring Commission review and approval. [ZO Section 164-121.A.]

In addition to the subject property, Honda Heritage also operates an automobile sales use on the

adjacent property to the east, Account Identifier Number 07-027834, which is proposing a
freestanding sign as outlined in Item B of the April 9, 2020 Commission Agenda.
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VICINITY MAP:

= Site

SIGN PERMIT REVIEW COMMENTS:

The Application for Sign or Awning Case No. 1756 proposes a 65.5 square foot wall mounted sign.
The area of all signs on the premises shall not exceed three square feet for each linear foot of the
front building wall. Pursuant to the Application for Sign or Awning, the linear feet of front wall is
177 feet 4.63 inches. Therefore, according to the Zoning Ordinance, 532.2 square feet of signage
is allowed at the subject property.

Staff approved four Applications for Sign or Awnings for wall mounted signage at the subject
property totaling 104.3 square feet. The proposed 65.5 square foot wall mounted sign and the
additional four signs approved by staff would bring the total signage area at the subject property
to 169.8 square feet.

Commission Review

Pursuant to Section 164-121 A. (5) (a) ...”In determining whether or not to approve an application,
the Zoning Administrator or the Commission shall take into consideration the following factors:
traffic and pedestrian safety; the size, configuration, elevation and location of the property;
existing signs on the property and neighboring properties; aesthetics; and any other factors
relating to the location, size, design, composition and specific character of the proposed sign
deemed appropriate by the Zoning Administrator or the Commission. No sign shall be approved
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if the Zoning Administrator or the Commission finds that it would not achieve a maximum of
compatibility, safety, efficiency and attractiveness.

Development Design Preferences Manual

CP&D staff reviewed for applicable requirements in the Development Design Preferences Manual
and found no problem with the proposal. Pursuant to Section XXIV, Signage review required per
the provisions of Article XVII, B. of the Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) Rules and
Regulations, the PZC will utilize the current version of the Development Design Preferences (DDP)
in its review of signage. Except as explicitly stated in a motion, the PZC recognizes implicitly that
a motion for approval affirms the required compliance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission consider approval of one proposed wall mounted sign.
DRAFT MOTIONS:

1. I move that the Planning and Zoning Commission approve Application for Sign or Awning Case
No. 1756 based on the Staff Report provided at the April 09, 2020, Planning and Zoning
Commission meeting.

OR

2. | move that the Planning and Zoning Commission deny Application for Sign or Awning Case
No. 1756.

OR

3. I move an alternate motion.
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Application Fees per sign 2 Case No.:
$50 for up to 64 square feet G | Form Received:
$150 for up to 125 square feet § Fee Paid:
Payable to City of Westminster S | DCPD Reviewed:
CITY OF WESTMINSTER § | Appeal Receivet:
56 WEST MAIN STREET £ | Appeal Decision: ___

WESTMINSTER, MD 21157

APPLICATION FOR SIGN OR AWNING

Please check one: l:] Sign not to exceed 64 square feet D Awnings (graphics are also signage)

E Sign not to exceed 125 square feet (Planning & Zoning Commission review)

property owner: CAR MI MD BALT LLC Daytime Phone: W\(ﬁ

- . 580 Baltimore Blvd, Westminster MD 21157 xS
ailing Address: Q{_\

Location of Property: 200 Baltimore Bivd, Westminster MD 21157 C \\

Applicant Name: __ Melissa Brent ' Daytime Phone: 410-507-0605 u_p‘ Yj(@g

SDAT Map#: 0_1_08__ Parcel#: 2667 Linear feet of Front Wall: 177-4.63" \@/

All proposed signs must comply with Article XVil of the City Code. Please attach documentation to indicate:
D Locations of all signs (existing and proposed) on the development site and on all of the buildings
D Dimensions of all signs (existiné and proposed) on the development site and on all of the buildings
D Height from the ground of any freestanding sign (existing or proposed) on the development site

D Methods of attaching all of the proposed signs {construction drawings and electrical, if needed)

M/\—/ Z ,{ Q-@ See attached letter

Applicant Signature Date Property Owner Signature Date

Melissa Brent /)

Printed Name Printed Name

Please email signed and dated applications with ail required submittals to planning@westgov.com

AREA BELOW IS FOR USE BY CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Case No. RESULTS OF APPLICATION REVIEW

Application Approved Application Rejected

Comprehensive Planner Date - Zoning Administrator Date
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